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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Isiah Leggett : _ - Leslie Miles
County Executive : Chairperson

Date: December 9, 2011

MEMORANDUM

TO: Diane R. Schwartz Jones, Director
Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Josh Silver, Se'nior Planner@
Historic Preservation Sectio

Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission

SUBJECT: Historic Area Wérk Permit #584759, altefations to driveway, tree removal and retaining wall
relocation : :

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached application for a '
Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was approved with conditions at the December 7, 2011

meeting.

1. The applicants must receive approval from the Town of Somerset prior to submitting final plans to HPC
staff for review and approval.

The HPC staff has reviewed and stamped the attached construction drawings.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON ADHERENCE
TO THE ABOVE APPROVED HAWP CONDITIONS AND MAY REQUIRE APPROVAL BY DPS OR
ANOTHER LOCAL OFFICE BEFORE WORK CAN BEGIN.

Applicant: . Dean Yap -
Address: 4805 Cumberland Avenue, Chevy Chase

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant will obtain all other applicable
Montgomery County or local government agency permits. After the issuance of these permits, the applicant must
contact this Historic Preservation Office if any changes to the approved plan are made. Once the work is complete
the applicant will contact the staff person assigned to this application at 301-563-3400 or joshua.silver@mncppc-

mc.org to schedule a follow-up site visit.
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Historic Preservation Commission e 1400 Spring Street, Suite 500 o Silver Spring, MD 20910 « 301/563-3400 ¢ 301/563-3412 FAX



" 2A. Type of sewsge disposal: 01 O wsse 02 5 Septic 03 2 Other:

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

conmatPezon: PUNNen Thomas .
Daytime Phone No.: /03 -533-7422

Tax Account No.: : :SH. 3791215

contact mmail; punnentbright@gqmail.com

Name of Property Owne:_D€an_Yap Oaytime Phone No.. 301-654-5038
adwmss:_ 4805 Cumberland ave, Chevy Chase, MD '

. Strest Number City Stast . Zip Code
coracor:_Bright Construction Group PeneNo: 703-533-7422

Contractor RegistraionNo.: 0002551745
Agemtfor Owner: _Thomas Punnen Daytime Phone No: /03 -533-7422

[IRATON S EN RV
House Number:_4 805 smee Cumberland Ave
Towntity: Chevy Chase, MD NewestCrossSwoet _SUYYey St.

et 13 Block: Subdivision:

Liber: Folio: Parcat

CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:
O Constuct [ Extend (3 Ale/Renovats Cat Osmb O Room Addition [ Porch (O Deck (I Shed
O Move O sl O WreckRam D Soar [ Fepiscs (3 Woodbuming Stove O Single Family
O Revision  (1-Repsr [ Revacable. O Fencaal (completoSoctiond) O Other: hiiolpltRe =

18. Construction costestimate: $ 45, 000. 00
1C. if this is a revision of & previcusly approved active permit, see Permit #

. SARSPLETE FORNEYY CONS TRUCTION ARD EXTERIUADINTRAS

28.  Type of water supply: 01 3 wssc 02 3 wes 03 O Other:

ONPLETE ONLY FOR FENEE RETANIRG WA

3A. Height foet inches
38. Indimnwhethulhofumorrmim'ngwnli:tobeconsmudonomofﬂmfolowhghuﬁwuz .
(3 0n party line/property line (3 Entirely on tand of owner 3 On public right of way/sssement

Ihmbvcanilylhatlhnvcmaamhairylamakemn!omguimwﬁcation, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by all agenciss listed and | herebdy acknowiadye and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permat.

Thomas Punnen ' 11/1/11
Signature of owner or euthorized agent Date
Approved: b( :tjamm mm@mm Commission J&/]/
v .
Disapproved: Signature; Jal (L Dat: / /J
ApphicationyPermit No.: mﬁ.m Dats Issued: /7

Edit /21/99 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIQONS
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMJVIISSION

STAFF REPORT -
Address: 4805 Cumberland Avenue, Chevy Chase Meeting Date: 12/7/2011
Resource: Contributing Resource - _ Report Date: 11/30/2011
' Somerset Historic District

: Public Notice: 11/23/2011
Applicant: Dean Yap

. Tax Credit: - N/A
Review: HAWP :

- Staff: Josh Silver

Case Number: 35/36-11D

PROPOSAL:  Alterations to driveway, tree removal and retaining wall relocation

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

. Staff recommends that the HPC approve this HAWP with one condition:

1. The applicant must receive approval from the Town of Somerset prior to submitting final plans to
HPC staff for review and approval.

A ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Contributing Resource Within The Takoma Park Historic District

STYLE: Four-Square (altered)
DATE: cl915
PROPOSAL:

The applicant is pfoposing to:

1. Widen an existing concrete driveway apron at the public right-of-way from approximately 11’ -
to- 15°, with the same material '

2. Widen an existing asphalt driveway from approximately 8’ -to- 11°, with same material. A
section of the driveway beginning roughly at the left rear corner (northwest) of the house will be
widened to a maximum of 15’ '

3. Relocate an existing stone retaining wall from its current location along the right (east) side of the
existing driveway approximately 2°5”, east to accommodate the proposed driveway expansion.
The relocated wall will be similar in height to the current condition ranging from 1° -to- 2” high,
and follow along the east side of the widened driveway. The proposed driveway expansion also
requires the removal of one tree. (See circle

4. Install a new flagstone walkway between the front entrance of the house and rear side yard.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

When reviewing alterations and new construction within the Somerset Historic District several documents
are to be utilized as guidelines to assist the Commission in developing their decision. These documents

O



include Montgomery County Code Chapter 244 (Chapter 244), the Secretary of the Interior's Standards
for Rehabilitation (Standards). The pertinent information in these documents is outlined below.

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 244

(a) The commission shall instruct the director to deny a permit if it finds, based on the evidence and
information presented to or before the commission that the alteration for which the permit is
sought would be inappropriate, inconsistent with or detrimental to the preservation, enhancement
or ultimate protection of the historic site or historic resource within an historic district, and to the
purposes of this chapter. : :

(b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such
conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements
of this chapter, if it finds that:

(1) The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic
resource within an historic district; or

(2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an
historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the
purposes of this chapter; or ‘

(3) The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or private
utilization of the historic site or historic resource located within an historic district in a
manner compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value of the
historic site or historic district in which an historic resource is located; or

(4) The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied; or

(5) The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived of
reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

(6) In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site or historic resource
located within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of
the alternative proposal, the general public welfare is better served by granting the permit.

(c) It is not the intent of this chapter to limit new construction, alteration or repairs to any |
period or architectural style.

(d) In the case of an application for work on an historic resource located within an historic
district, the commission shall be lenient in its judgment of plans for structures of little
historical or design significance or for plans involving new construction, unless such
plans would seriously impair the historic or architectural value of surrounding historic
resources or would impair the character of the historic district. (Ord. No. 9-4, § 1; Ord.
No. 11-59.)

Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation:

#9 New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic
materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work
shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials,
features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its
environment.

#10 New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a
manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property
and its environment would be unimpaired.



I-1

STAFF DISCUSSION

Staff supports the proposed work scope as submitted. The proposed alterations will not substantially alter
the exterior features of the subject property and are compatible in character and nature with the
architectural and cultural features of the historic district.

The proposed relocation of the existing stone retaining wall and removal/relocation of one tree will have
negligible impact on the setting of the property and streetscape of the historic district. The stone retaining
wall is utilitarian in nature and not considered a character-defining feature of the property. The wall will
be deconstructed and relocated approximately 2°5”, east to accommodate the proposed widening of the
existing driveway and continue to serve as a utilitarian retainfing feature of the property.

Staff finds the removal/relocation of one tree will not substantially alter the environmental setting of the
historic district. The applicant is proposing to relocate the tree on the property. In the likelihood the tree
does not survive, the subject property already contains several existing measureable trees, which will be
unaffected by the proposed alterations. Similarly, the adjacent properties contain mature trees and are
heavily vegetated; as such the removal/relocation of one tree on the subject property will have negligible
impact on the setting of the property and historic district. A tree survey was conducted to document the
presence of trees measuring larger than 6 dbh”, on the property. (See circle

The Somerset Historic District contains a variety of different driveway material types and dimensions.
Specifically, this block of Cumberland Avenue has driveways with varying dimensions and both single
and two lane drives consisting of different material treatments. Staff performed a windshield survey to
reach this conclusion. The bulk of the proposed driveway widening will occur in the rear side yard to
minimize any visual impact on the streetscape of historic district. Although plain asphalt driveways are
generally discouraged, staff supports its application in this case because of the preexisting asphalt
material treatment. The proposed widening of the driveway and apron at the public right-of-way will not
impact any character-defining features." ‘

The proposed installation of a flagstone walkway is consistent with Standards #9 and 10. The proposed
walkway will not destroy historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the
property and if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its
environment would be unimpaired.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve with the condition specified on Circle 1 the HAWP
application as being consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b) (1) & (2):

(b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such ‘
conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of
this chapter, if it finds that:

n The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic
resource within an historic district; or

) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic
resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the
purposes of this chapter; or
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and with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation,

and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets of drawings to Historic

" Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to submission for the

Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits;

“and with the general condition that the applicant shall notify the Historic Preservation Staff if they

propose to make any alterations to the approved plans. Once the work is completed the applicant will
contact the staff person assigned to this application at 301.563.3400 or joshua.silver@mncppe-mc.org to
schedule a follow-up site visit.




D 84759

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Costfenon Punnen Thomas |
Daytime Phone No: /03 -533-7422

Tax Account No.: C: 5—;/-3?94 /2//;

contact mmail: PUnNnentbright@gmail.com

Name of Property Owner:_DE€3N Yap Oaytime PhoneNo.. 301 -654-5038
aams:_4805 Cumberland ave, Chevy Chase, MD

Street Number City Staet Zip Code
o _Bright Construction Group PhoneNo: /03-533-7422
Cantractor RegistationNo: 0002551745
agfor owne: _Thomas Punnen  Daytime Phoneho: 7/ 03-533-7422

[RATRN O E RPN

House Number:_4 805 smee Cumberland Ave
tawncity: Chevy Chase, MD NewwstCrossSteet _SUTXTEy St.

ot 13 Block: Subdivision:

Liber: Fotio: Parca

LYPE OF PERMEY AL TION AND US

1A CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: GHECK ALL APPLICABLE:

O Constuct O Extend (3 Alter/Renovats Oac 0Osb O Room Addition [J Porch () Deck (3 Shed
O Move O trsta 0O WreckRaze () Solar 1) Fireplace (J Woodbuming Stove O Singls Family
O Revision (3 Repar [ Revocable. O Fence/Wal (complete Section4) O Other: iuipipe

18. Constructioncostestimate: $ 45, 000. 00
1C. i this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit #

AICLE % FOR NEW CORS TRUC TION AR EXTE N AN

2A. Type of sewage dispasal: 0t O wssc 02 I Septic 03 (C Other:

28. Type of water supply: 01 (J wssc 02 O wes 03 O Other.

LOMPLETE ONLY FON FENCERETAINING W2

A Height fost inches

38. lwmwmmhmomuﬁiiqwdismbecommdonomofmfo!lowhqlocaﬁum:
{3 On party line/property tine J Entirely on land of owner 3 0n pubiic right of way/easement

1 hereby cartily that | have the authonity to make the foregoing application, that the application is comect, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by &il agencies Iiscedandlharubyuhwwla@oanyucepuhi: to be a condition lor the issuance of this permit.

Thomas Punnen 11/1/11
Signature of owner or suthorized agent Date
Approved: For Chairperson, Historic Preservstion Commission
Disspproved: Signature: Date:
Application/Permit No.: Oate Fied: Oata Issued:

Edit 6/21/99 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS
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. - l | ) satting inchuding their hiskorical & nificancs; .
* %Eg égﬁsklngﬂgﬁron 1s approx 11 w1a% as existing.

The existing driveway is approx. 9'.

b. General description of proj wmmeammm.meg-p,mmmmmmw,umw
Remove and replace existing apron in the same location.

the new apron will be extended to have an approx. width
of 15! We will be widening the driveway to approx. 11°'.

We will be widening the driveway approx 2' more for approx. 30'

before the existing garage. The tree is needed ta be removed as

indicated on the site plan and photo.

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plst. Your site plan must include;
Y thc;cde, north arrow, and date;
b. dimensions of afl existing and proposed structures; and

¢. site fastures such ss walkways, mmmmmmmwmm

4

& Schematic construction plass, with marked dimensions, indicating locstion, size and general type of walls, window snd door openings, and other
fixed festires of bath the existing resource(s) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposad work in relation to existing construction snd, when appropriats, contaxt.
All materiats and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the slsvations drawings. An existing snd e proposad slevation drawing of sach
facads affected by the proposed work is required.

MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

Genersal description of materials and manufsctured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your

design drawings.

PHOTOGRAPHS

2 Chaﬂvlﬂ:dedphamwaphicptirmofnchhcmwexisﬁmmm,mmmuwwm.ﬂhb&muwmm
tront of photographs.

b. Clearty label photographic prints of the resource as viewsd from the public right-of-way end of the adjoining properties. All labeis should be placed on
the front of photographs.

TREE SURVEY

'f you are proposing construction adjscent to or within the dripline of any tree 6" or larger in diamster (st approximatsiy 4 feet above the ground), you
must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of st least that dimansion.

For ALL projects, provide an accursts list of adjacant and confronting property owners (not tenants), including names, sddresses, and zip codes. This kst
should include the owners of afl lots or parcels which adjoin the parcel in question, a3 well &3 the owner(s) of lot{s) or parcei{s) which fie directly across
hmeéwi@mymwmdhwonYwmomwmmdehmeMﬂ Monros Strest,
Rockville, {301/279-1355). .

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR SLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MASLING LASELS.



HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owner, Owner’s Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners] .

Owner’s mailing address

4805 Cumberland Ave

Chevy. Chase, MD.20815

Owner’s Agent’s mailing address

7267 Lee Hwy, Falls Church VA
22046

Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses

Right:
Mark London and Dania
4801 Cumberland Ave,

'|Chevy Chase MD, 20815

Fitzgerald

Across the Street:

Rick and Natalie Forrester
4808 Cumberland Ave,

Chevy Chase MD, 20815

Behind:

Tim Shriver and Linda
4810 Drummond Ave,
‘Chevy Chase MD, 20815

Potter,

Left:

4807 Cumberland Ave,
Chevy Chase MD, 20815

Cliff and Tammy Mendelson
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Capitol Surveys, Inc.
10762 Rhode Island Avenue
Beltsville, Maryland 20705

NOTES: Plat is of tenefit to a consumer only insofar as it is required by a
lender or a title insurance company or its agent in connection with contem-
plated trensfer, financing or re-financing; the plat is not to be relied upon
for the establishment or location of fences, garages, buildings, or other
existing or future improvements; and the plat does not provide for the
accurate identification of property boundary lines, but such Emazzomzo:
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